

CHESTER J. CULVER GOVERNOR

PATTY JUDGE LT. GOVERNOR

April 17, 2007

The Honorable Michael Mauro Secretary of State **State Capitol Building** LOCAL

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

House File 585, an Act relating to the selection of board members by area agencies on aging.

The above House File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely.

Governor

CJC:bdj

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House





HOUSE FILE 585

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE SELECTION OF BOARD MEMBERS BY AREA AGENCIES ON AGING.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 231.23, subsection 14, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:

14. Establish a procedure for an area agency on aging to use in selection of members of the agency's board of directors. The selection procedure shall be incorporated into the bylaws of the board of directors and-shall-include-a nomination-process-by-which-nominations-are-submitted-to-the department,-objections-to-a-nominee-may-be-submitted-to-the department-by-a-date-certain,-and-if-at-least-twenty-five objections-to-a-nominee-are-received-by-the-department,-the

House File 585, p. 2

nominee-shall-be-eliminated-from-nomination-for-that-term-of membership.

PATRICK J. MURPHY

Speaker of the House

JOHN P. KIBBIE

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 585, Eighty-second General Assembly.

MARK BRANDSGARD

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved

2007

CHESTER J. CULVER

Governor